Notice of a meeting of
Council
Monday, 17 February 2020
2.30 pm
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices
Councillors:

Membership
Roger Whyborn (Chair), Sandra Holliday (Vice-Chair),
Victoria Atherstone, Matt Babbage, Paul Baker, Garth Barnes,
Dilys Barrell, Angie Boyes, Nigel Britter, Jonny Brownsteen, Flo Clucas,
Chris Coleman, Mike Collins, Stephen Cooke, Iain Dobie,
Bernard Fisher, Wendy Flynn, Tim Harman, Steve Harvey,
Rowena Hay, Alex Hegenbarth, Karl Hobley, Martin Horwood,
Peter Jeffries, Steve Jordan, Chris Mason, Paul McCloskey,
Andrew McKinlay, Tony Oliver, Dennis Parsons, John Payne,
Louis Savage, Diggory Seacome, Malcolm Stennett, Jo Stafford,
Klara Sudbury, Simon Wheeler, Max Wilkinson, Suzanne Williams and
David Willingham

A Moment of Reflection
(to be led by the Mayor’s Chaplain- Rev Luke Goodway)
This will be of an inclusive nature and held in the Cambray Room at 14:15. All
Members are welcome to participate but need
not do so.

Agenda
7.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS
These must be received no later than 12 noon on Tuesday 11
February 2020.

(Pages
3 - 8)

8.

MEMBER QUESTIONS
These must be received no later than 12 noon on Tuesday 11
February 2020.

(Pages
9 - 18)

Contact Officer: Bev Thomas, Democratic Services Team Leader, 01242 264246
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk
Gareth Edmundson
Chief Executive
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Agenda Item 7

Council
17 February 2020

Public Questions (8 total)
1.

Question from Amber Astron Christo to Cabinet Member Clean and Green
Environment, Councillor Chris Coleman
Why does the Council continue to fail to sweep up the leaves in the roads throughout
Cheltenham?
If you do not sweep up the leaves, they are rapidly reduced to silt in wet weather,
which sits as deep mud on the roadsides/pavements and then gets washed into the
drains, causing flooding in the roads and further afield as the silt moves into the Chelt
and the river system; then, in dry weather, the micro-particles become airborne and
create breathing problems when inhaled.
Why bother with slogans like ‘Clean & Green’ while you are failing the people of
Cheltenham at the most basic level?
Response from Cabinet Member
I do not share your view that the Council is failing the people of Cheltenham.
Cheltenham is proud of the amount of trees it has in the town and we are actively
encouraging the planting of more trees as part of a response to the climate
emergency. The many trees we have in the town in streets, parks and open spaces
do however mean that a lot of leaves fall on the ground, not just during the Autumn
period.
Ubico, on behalf of the Council, undertakes road sweeping operations using two 15T
mechanical road sweepers throughout the borough all year round, irrespective of the
leaf fall period. In addition to the mechanical road sweeping, teams of operatives
manually clear leaves from pavements, grass verges, open spaces and roads. A
planned maintenance programme, including deep cleans, takes place each year which
includes leaf clearance and digging out detritus from gullies. For information, the
December 2019 deep clean programme covered the following roads:
9 Dec: Edward St, Brandon Place, Tryers Road, Suffolk St
10 Dec: Painswick Road (Suffolk Road - Grafton Road)
11 Dec: Painswick Road (Grafton Road - Shurdington Road)
12 Dec: Grafton Road
13 Dec: St Philips Street, Norwood Road, Shurdington Rd (Bath Rd –Moorend Pk Rd)
16 Dec: Park Place
17 Dec: Gratton Road
18 Dec: Ashford Road
19 Dec: Andover Road & Andover Street
24 Dec: Princes St & Sydenham Road North
To further improve the quality of street cleansing the Council, working in partnership
with Ubico, is actively seeking better joined up working arrangements with
Gloucestershire County Council Highways.

2.

Question from Amber Astron Christo to Cabinet Member Development and
Safety, Councillor Andrew McKinlay
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a) Do you wish to install Uber in Cheltenham, seeing as it was recently exposed in
London as failing to do security checks on all their drivers, while destroying the
livelihoods of local cabbies?
b) By insisting on larger wheelchair access vehicles only, why are you are prioritising
access to a minority of wheelchair-using passengers over the majority, who either
have no wish to use a large van-like vehicle to travel from town, or passengers who
have back/knee problems or other disabilities, which make accessing these higher
vehicles painful and difficult?
c) Why can't you come up with a formula to have a reasonable number of cabs on the
ranks accessible for wheelchair users (perhaps they could have their own area on the
rank), rather than insisting on all of the cabs being of this type?
Response from Cabinet Member
a)
Uber is able to operate in Cheltenham without being licensed to operate here
through a combination of deregulation of licensing laws and weak primary legislation
dating back to 1847.
Taxi and private hire licensing law has become very complex but in very simple terms,
as long as the Uber vehicle and driver is licensed by the same authority as the Uber
operating licence, there is a “right to roam”. This means that, in this case, Uber cars
can roam anywhere and accept bookings provided that the journey is properly booked
in advance (via the phone app) and the journey is recorded against the operating
licence associated with the Uber vehicle being hailed.
Therefore, an Uber car licensed, for example, by Bath and North East Somerset
Council can accept bookings in Cheltenham if:




The driver and vehicle are also licensed by Bath and North East Somerset
Council; and
The hailing is made via the Uber phone app (and therefore not plying for hire);
and
The booking is recorded against the Uber operating licence issued by Bath and
North East Somerset Council (and therefore dispatched by Uber Bath).

Ms Astron Christo may be interested to read a fuller explanation of this in the May
edition of the Trade Times: https://mailchi.mp/2e47c96bf93a/trade-times-may19?e=[UNIQID]
Provided that Uber cars comply with the rules outlined above, this council is powerless
to act. Where Uber cars do not comply with the rules, the council can act and has, for
example see:
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/news/article/1836/london_uber_driver_prosecuted_for
_illegally_plying_for_hire_in_cheltenham
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/news/article/2368/drivers_prosecuted_for_illegally_plyi
ng_for_hire
b)
The council’s decision to adopt a policy requiring public hire vehicles to be
wheelchair accessible was thoroughly consulted on and scrutinised. The council is of
the view that it is important that the travelling public have equal access to services,
recognising that disability comes in a variety of forms.
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Members of the public who may struggle with access to licensed vehicles due to the
policy change can continue to use saloon type vehicles through the private hire trade.
c)
Officers considered a variety of ways to implement a wheelchair accessible
policy. However, there was no fair way of doing so other than applying the policy to
the whole trade. There was recognition that the policy will incur additional costs on the
public hire trade and there was no approach that would have made it fair for some
licensed vehicles to have incurred the costs and for others not.
There is no legislative approach or statutory guidance on an approach to implement a
partial wheelchair accessible policy that Members could rely on to provide some form
of legitimate basis.
The overriding concern for Members remained equal access to services however and
based on this, Members took the view that a full fleet of wheelchair accessible vehicles
is appropriate.
3.

Question from James Lodge to the Leader of the Council, Councillor Steve
Jordan
Within the West Cheltenham Strategic Master Plan, SPD dated December 2019, there
are references to the need for high density developments:
 Page 12, objective E
 Page 29, B4 ‘and a key driver to increase densities’
 There are other areas within the document that seem at odds with the above
statements:
 Page 34, C2 relating to the existing topography and strategic landscape
character, with consideration given to long views to the Cotswolds and Hayden
Hill.
 Pages 51 and 53 mentions 2 recent developments as being ‘examples of
cutting edge development’. Neither of these have building elevations anywhere
near those proposed within this document i.e. page 58 states ’up to 6 storeys’
Would you please provide the financial calculations that identify the need for high
density buildings, especially as relating to buildings of 3 storeys and above?
Response from Cabinet Member
High density does not necessarily mean 3+ storey buildings, although both high
density and higher than traditional (2 storey) buildings are referenced in the SPD.
The reasons for considering high density and/or higher (vertically) than traditional 2
storey development include:
-

Efficient use of land (i.e. high density development accommodates more
activity on a fixed space than lower density development)
Creating a sufficient population in a given area to support service and facility
provision
To enhance economic productivity

The eventual densities and heights across the site will be determined through the
planning application process. This will be a balance between meeting the final SPD’s
aspirations and identified constraints, understanding the contributions made through
the planning application consultation process and the financial implications of
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developing high density, high (vertically) buildings, amongst other things.
4.

Question from James Lodge to the Leader of the Council, Councillor Steve
Jordan
Parking
Also relating to the Cheltenham Strategic Master Plan, SPD dated December 2019:
 Page 47, item D7 mentions that ‘large expanses of surface parking will not be
permitted’
Will this also be applied to current GCHQ parking, so that the existing surface parking
area would be replaced by a multi storey facility, which is urgently needed to alleviate
the excessive and extensive on-street parking all around this facility?
Response from Cabinet Member
The planning system (for example through Supplementary Planning Document) cannot
require existing operations to make physical changes in the way implied through the
question. Parking provision at GCHQ is the responsibility of GCHQ, although the
Council has been working with them and Gloucestershire County Council as Highways
Authority to minimise the impact of commuter parking in the area.

5.

Question from Trudie Wheat to the Leader of the Council, Councillor Steve
Jordan
On page 18 of the West Cheltenham Strategic Master Plan, SPD dated December
2019 item 3.2.3 mentions solar/wind potential. If wind turbines are being considered,
what would be the maximum height from ground level and what would be the
maximum blade length?
Response from Cabinet Member
The Draft SPD is seeking to explore and establish principles, in this case for
renewable/green energy sources. No turbines are identified at this stage, but they may
form part of the energy solution for a future scheme. Should turbines be considered
appropriate as part of the energy strategy for detailed proposals, they would be the
subject of a planning application which would specify size/height/location etc.

6.

Question from Maureen Dolan to the Leader of the Council, Steve Jordan
What plans, if any, are being made for Fiddlers Green Lane?
My concerns (which I share with many others) are firstly the volume of traffic and the
weight of the vehicles using the lane, i.e. double loaded car transporters, coaches and
18 ton lorries, to name but a few.
Response from Cabinet Member
Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Borough Councils are currently consulting on the ‘Cyber
Central Garden Community West Cheltenham Strategic Masterplan Draft
Supplementary Planning Document’
(https://cybercentral.commonplace.is/schemes/proposals/view-the-full-supplementaryplanning-document-spd-what-happens-next/details).

7.

This consultation document contains the emerging strategic masterplan (not final
plans) for the land west of Fiddlers Green Lane. I would encourage anyone with views
to feed them in to the consultation which closes on 17th February.
Question from Maureen Dolan to the Leader of the Council, Steve Jordan
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Can Fiddlers Green Lane be made to only allow cars to use it? Taking into account
this would have to be after the turning into Meadow Close up to Telstar Road. I would
like to see traffic calming in the form of narrowing of the lane as in chicanes. These
would slow down the traffic and reduce parking.
Response from Cabinet Member
It is too early to determine exactly what, if any, changes need to be made to the road
network in West Cheltenham to accommodate proposed growth at West Cheltenham
(Cyber Central). This will be done through the planning application process.
8.

Question from the Charmian Sheppard, Hesters Way Neighbourhood Plan
Forum, to the Leader of the Council, Councillor Steve Jordan
Seven and a half thousand employees and 3000 dwellings will create a massive
increase in traffic, despite noble schemes for improving green alternatives to coax
people away from the car. The Hester’s Way Neighbourhood Plan Forum and
residents neighbouring the new Cyber Central Garden Community area are concerned
about the increase in traffic along Fiddlers Green Lane and nearby roads that this
development will bring and the impact on their quality of life. The Government’s
Garden Communities Prospectus does make reference to the need “to build places
people are happy to call home… places that lift our spirits whether we live in them or
merely pass through.”
The SPD “Cyber Central Garden Community” not only recognises the importance of
upgrading Junction 10 when it comes to the new development and traffic
management, it seems to hinge on it.
It is understood that if Junction 10 is not upgraded, other road infrastructure
improvements will have to take place at a cost to developers of the site. This would
reduce the funds available for high quality environmental sustainability, may mean less
affordable homes and would almost certainly impact on the community offer. It would
undermine the entire SPD and what it seeks to achieve, certainly in the context of a
Garden Community.
Will the Leader commit to ensuring a new SPD is drawn up for the site should Junction
10 upgrading not happen or the work be planned so far into the future that the initial
phases of the development would be completed before the Junction upgrade?
Response from Cabinet Member
Should M5 Junction 10 not be upgraded, it is possible/likely that the SPD would need
to be revised to take into account alternatives. We are expecting an announcement on
Junction 10 as part of Governments Spring Budget announcements in March 2020,
before we plan to present the SPD to Full Council in April 2020.
If Junction 10 is approved but the works are far into the future, it may be that controls
would be imposed to limit development until such a time that works to deliver an all
movement junction had been completed.
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Agenda Item 8

Council
17th February 2020

Member Questions (14 )
1.

Question from Councillor Max Wilkinson to the Cabinet Member
Development and Safety, Councillor Andrew McKinlay
Members will doubtless welcome the shrinking of the town’s air quality
management area - this is a notable success in improving the air quality
experienced by local residents. However, the legislation governing AQMAs is
useful but blunt. It does not take into account spikes in pollution at certain times of
day - for example school pickup and drop-off, when the lungs of vulnerable
children are subjected to harmful vehicle pollution at the school gate. In answer to
a previous question at council, the cabinet member suggested he was open to
discussions on using council equipment to monitor air quality outside schools.
This possibility was again acknowledged by Gareth Jones, Senior Environmental
Health Officer, at January’s O&S meeting. Now we have spare monitoring
equipment due to the redrawing of the AQMA, will the redeployment of monitoring
equipment outside schools be part of our future activities?
Response from Cabinet Member
The Air Quality legislation does include short-term exposure limits for some
pollutants. Of note, is the short-term limit for NO2, which is set at 200ug/m3 and
can be exceeded up to 18 times per year. This limit is not exceeded at any
measurement location in Cheltenham and research has shown that such levels
would coincide with an annual mean level in excess of 60ug/m3, which is also not
breached in any part of the town. Further details are contained in the annual
reports submitted to DEFRA, which are available on our website.
We don’t have ‘spare’ monitoring equipment as a result of the changes to the Air
Quality Management Area (AQMA). All existing equipment will be re-deployed as
necessary to monitor sites in and around the new AQMA, or at other areas of
concern. One of these sites is immediately outside a primary school.
The Environmental Protection team is in the early stages of working with
Gloucestershire County Council to develop a project to work more closely with
local schools on local air quality. This will also support the request from CBC
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to work with schools to improve air quality.
There are likely to be significant costs associated with the proposed project,
particularly if further monitoring equipment is required, along with staff resources
to help deliver successful outcomes; this will therefore require a project proposal
and business case being produced for CBC’s approval and funding
consideration.

2.

Question from Councillor Max Wilkinson to the Cabinet Member Healthy
Lifestyles, Councillor Flo Clucas
Cold War Steve is making his International Exhibition of The People artwork freely
available to anyone who wishes to host it. This is an opportunity to fill an empty
shopping unit, make use of a derelict building, or display the work in a new and
unusual location. Cheltenham BID has agreed to make initial enquiries. Will the
council support the initiative to boost local tourism and will the cabinet member
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commit to working with other organisations, such as the Cheltenham Trust, to
make this a reality?
Response from Cabinet Member

The cabinet member is happy to spread the word about the availability of
this free to download exhibition, but as there will still be costs associated
with printing, mounting and displaying the 23 images, plus decisions about
the suitability of some of the images for family consumption, she will leave
it to others to determine whether this would be viable.
For more information:
https://www.coldwarsteve.com/2020/01/28/you-me-cold-war-steve-theinternational-exhibition-of-the-people/
3.

Question from Councillor Max Wilkinson to the Leader of the Council,
Councillor Steve Jordan
The landlords of 17 empty shops in Cheltenham have not bothered to reply to
local requests for their engagement in ensuring our town centre thrives. Many
local people will be disturbed by this news and will want these absentee,
unaccountable property owners to be held to account. Unrealistic rents are
undoubtedly a problem in finding future tenants, as is the government’s steadfast
refusal to abolish the failed business rates system. Cheltenham is definitely doing
better than comparable destinations, but the leader rightly recognised in a recent
radio interview that we must not be complacent. What representations is the
leader making to local retail property landlords and the government to ensure we
are doing all we can to make the right case to those in positions of power,
including influencing harmful national policies?
Response from Cabinet Member
As a Council we have always aimed to invest in the town to make it an attractive
place to line, work or visit. The issue of engaging property owners remains a
challenge. Cheltenham has perhaps been more fortunate than other towns due to
the fact that it has both a BID and a Development Task Force; both of which have
delivered significant transformation through active dialogue with property
investors and end users.
Both agencies have held round table discussions with local and national property
companies and commercial agents to explore what can be achieved with existing
portfolios, given the challenges being faced by retailers.
Some of these bear fruit as in the case of Metro bank and their landlord; the
change of use to the upper floors of the Radley retail unit, and the window
treatment at the former Austin Reed store, but equally it is difficult to successfully
access other players.
In addition to supporting the work of the BID and Task Force, I have written
separately to the owners and occupiers of Cavendish House given the importance
of this site.
This O&S committee have equally asked for an update on the performance of the
town for their meeting on 24th February 2020.
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In October last year an all-party group of MPs demanded change to business
rates system by spring 2020. There remains a plea from the Association of Town
Centre Managers and other commercial groups. The Retail Gazette of 13/02/20
notes that more than 50 major retailers have written to the Chancellor demanding
business rates overhaul in the Budget next month. I am also writing to the new
Chancellor to encourage urgent reform to business rates.
4.

Question from Councillor Max Wilkinson to the Cabinet Member Housing,
Councillor Peter Jeffries
The news that our £100million investment in affordable houses for Cheltenham
people has been signed off will be welcomed locally. Communicating this news to
the wider public is a key goal for the council. Can we be assured that local ward
members whose areas will benefit from investment will be involved with these
schemes, so members can spread the good news? And will sites funded by the
scheme be branded accordingly before and during construction?
Response from Cabinet Member
Communicating the significance of this council’s £100m investment in providing
high quality homes and thriving communities for families and young people is a
high priority for me, and this Liberal Democrat administration. As such we will be
promoting this investment as a significant vote of confidence, investing in
Cheltenham’s future.
We will do this via a range of mechanisms. This will include, as referenced in your
question, site specific promotion activities, both before, during and upon
completion of construction.
CBC and CBH communication teams have been working together on an interim
communication plan and within this we have identified the importance of engaging
with local ward councillors, which we have and will continue to do.
The longer term communications plan, soon to be finalised, will be more
comprehensive so as more projects start to come to fruition and our housing
supply increases, there will be more opportunities to promote what we are doing –
and this will include using a recognisable brand to give the housing investment
plan a sense of identity.

5.

Question from Councillor Louis Savage to the Cabinet Member
Development and Safety, Councillor Andrew McKinlay
The addition of a height restriction barrier at the car park at Queen Elizabeth II
Park has been warmly welcomed by local residents, but unfortunately does not
impact on lower level antisocial behaviour and drug dealing at this site. What
additional action can the council and its partners take to reduce or stop these
behaviours and their adverse impact on local residents?
Response from Cabinet Member
We encourage residents and park users to report any criminal activity such as
drug dealing to the police in the first instance on 101 for non-emergency matters
or 999 if an incident is in progress. Specific concerns in relation to envirocrime
issues e.g. littering, fly tipping or graffiti or non-police matters such as the
antisocial use of alcohol, legal highs, music, BBQs etc., can be reported using the
online ‘Report it form’ on www.cheltenham.gov.uk or by calling 01242 262626.
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Cheltenham Borough Council and SOLACE have not recently received any
complaints of lower level ASB or drug dealing at the site, but can work with
partners such as the police and parks team if evidence is received. This might
include monitoring the area through physical patrols, use of CCTV, or resident
logs of incidents; holding a community and/or multi-agency ‘case conference’; and
developing an action plan to engage with the potential perpetrators, support or
divert them away from ASB and crime and to take enforcement action when
necessary and appropriate.
6.

Question from Councillor Louis Savage to the Cabinet Member Clean and
Green Environment, Councillor Chris Coleman
The play areas at Queen Elizabeth II Park and Ewen’s Farm are considered by
many residents to be dated and in poor condition, particularly when compared
with renovated areas in Pittville and Fairview. With no other play facilities in easy
walking distance, will the cabinet member consider what funds can be found to
improve these facilities for local families living in Ewen’s Farm?
Response from Cabinet Member
£10,000 is allocated in the annual play area improvement programme (2021/22
financial year) for enhancements to the Ewens Farm play area that will enable
some of the older pieces of equipment to be replaced with more modern and
inclusive items. Officers normally undertake local consultation beforehand, and
are always willing to work with the local community to bring added value to the
scheme (ie. community grants).
QEII, whilst it may not look as new as Pittville or Fairview, still provides a high
level of play value, and received substantial investment from the “Play Builder
programme several years ago that saw the installation of a wooden trail and
climbing unit. The wooden fencing has been identified as being in need of repair,
and this will take place later this year from existing revenue budgets.
Both play areas are inspected regularly by Council staff to ensure safety
compliance, and surveyed once annually by an independent inspector. The
current survey predicts that the equipment has life expectancy of between 10 and
15 years.
Similar play areas elsewhere in the Borough have benefited from budgets held by
County Councillors for public realm projects, and officers would be happy to
discuss the possibility of such funding being made available for both QEII and
Ewans Farm play areas with the local County Councillor.
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7.

Question from Councillor Louis Savage to the Cabinet Member Clean and
Green Environment, Councillor Chris Coleman
What was CBC’s recycling rate in 2018/19 and what is their recycling rate so far in
2019/20? How does this compare to other districts in Gloucestershire?
Response from Cabinet Member

NI192

17-18

18-19

19-20

Cheltenham
Cotswold
Forest Of
Dean
Gloucester
City
Stroud
Tewkesbury

48.39%
58.71%

50.74%
58.95%

50.77%
61.54%

54.49%

54.38%

55.76%

41.69%
61.15%
54.55%

42.60%
59.94%
52.59%

43.98%
60.48%
53.13%

Cheltenham’s performance has improved year on year as shown above and
is most comparable with Gloucester. We are both urban in nature with
similar amounts of communal properties and transient population groups,
e.g. students.
It is important to note that the year-end recycling rate for 2019/20 may be
higher or lower than the% recycling rate quoted above which is the rate at
this point in the year only.
8.

Question from Councillor Steve Harvey to the Chairman of Licensing
Committee, Councillor David Willingham
I have recently seen Uber vehicles operating in Cheltenham. Could the Chair of
Licensing please explain whether these vehicles are licensed by Cheltenham to
operate in our town?
Response from the Chair of Licensing Committee
Uber is not licensed in Cheltenham. They can however operate in Cheltenham
relying on their operating licences elsewhere in the southwest. This is made
possible through a combination of deregulation of licensing laws and weak
primary legislation dating back to 1847.
Taxi and private hire licensing law has become very complex but in very simple
terms, as long as the Uber vehicle and driver is licensed by the same authority as
the Uber operating licence, there is a “right to roam”. This means that, in this
case, Uber cars can roam anywhere and accept bookings provided that the
journey is properly booked in advance (via the phone app) and the journey is
recorded against the operating licence associated with the Uber vehicle being
hailed.
Therefore, an Uber car licensed, for example, by Bath and North East Somerset
Council can accept bookings in Cheltenham if:
1) The driver and vehicle are also licensed by Bath and North East Somerset
Council; and
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2) The hailing is made via the Uber phone app (and therefore not plying for
hire); and
3) The booking is recorded against the Uber operating licence issued by Bath
and North East Somerset Council (and therefore dispatched by Uber
Bath).
Members may be interested to read a fuller explanation of this in the May edition
of the Trade Times: https://mailchi.mp/2e47c96bf93a/trade-times-may19?e=[UNIQID]
9.

10.

Question from Councillor Angie Boyes to the Leader of the Council,
Councillor Steve Jordan
Every year more than 17,000 students at UK universities study or work abroad as
part of their degree. Erasmus (European Region Action Scheme for the Mobility of
University Students) funds opportunities to study abroad, teacher training
partnerships between colleges and universities but also schemes to share best
practice in education and youth policy. MPs voted against an amendment to keep
the UK in Erasmus after the Brexit transition period. Losing Erasmus would be a
huge loss to students not only in Cheltenham but across the UK by limiting their
educational horizons. As the Co Vice-Chair of Twinning in Cheltenham, I will be
writing to our MP and the Secretary of State for Education to request confirmation
that the UK will remain in the Erasmus programme and I would like to ask the
leader of the Council if he will do the same.
Response from Cabinet Member
I am more than happy to write as requested as the Erasmus programme has been
of great value to UK students.
Question from Councillor Angie Boyes to the Cabinet Member Housing,
Councillor Peter Jeffries
Cheltenham has been declared a Town of Sanctuary for refugees. In recognition
of this, will Cheltenham Borough Council be prepared to finance a plaque to
celebrate this as other towns and cities have done, such as Bristol. It will not only
serve as recognition of our status but also as a permanent reminder of our
commitment to refugees as a Council, as a town and as individuals.
Response from Cabinet Member
Since December 2015, Cheltenham’s Liberal Democrat administration, the
resident volunteer group Cheltenham Welcomes Refugees & Gloucestershire
Action for Refugees and Asylum Seekers (GARAS) have been very pro-active
working in partnership by welcoming 121 refugees into Cheltenham. In February
2019, this administration extended Cheltenham’s invitation further, to include an
arrangement with UK Visas & Immigration to accommodate up to approximately
25 Asylum Seekers during the first 12 months.
We are now reviewing our arrangements again, with a view to extending our offer
to refugees during 2020.
As a result, Cheltenham has welcomed more refugees than any other district in
the county since December 2015. This would not have been possible without the
support of our residents working so collaboratively, with such passion, kindness
and empathy.
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Cheltenham Welcome refugees discussed and supported the desire for
Cheltenham to become a Town of Sanctuary and on the 25th of March 2019 full
council passed a motion to “adopt the title of Town of Sanctuary, and to take
practical steps to welcome and include refugees and seek ways of supporting
refugees wherever it can”.
Given Cheltenham’s track record, we now feel it is the right time to apply officially
for a City of Sanctuary award. These are given to organisations to recognise and
celebrate their commitment to the values and vision of the City of Sanctuary
network. Following submission of our application, this will be appraised by a local
panel. If we are successful we will then be eligible to display an official City of
Sanctuary certificate. This will then be framed and displayed in a prominent
position within the Municipal Offices. Further discussion / work with our partners
would need to take place in celebrating more widely Cheltenham as a Town of
Sanctuary.
There is more information about the award process here.
11.

12.

Question from Councillor Wendy Flynn to the Leader of the Council,
Councillor Steve Jordan
The Hester’s Way Neighbourhood Forum, recognised by Cheltenham Borough
Council as an official consultee in planning issues, submitted a comprehensive,
professionally produced, master plan for the Hester’s Way ward part of the SPD
area. Forum members and residents attended events and gave their views yet
there is little evidence in the draft SPD that the Forum and the community’s views
have been taken into account. An area of particular concern, and one which was
given great weight in the Forum’s master plan, is the lack of a buffer zone along
Fiddler’s Green Lane between the existing two-storey residential buildings and the
up to seven-storey, densely situated technology buildings and multi-storey car
park.
Paragraph 12 of the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government
Garden Communities Prospectus states “residents must have a meaningful say
in developing the proposal from design to delivery” (my emphasis). Paragraph
13e states a key quality of any development should be that it is “designed and
executed with the engagement and involvement of the existing local community.”
What clear evidence is there that shows the views of the Forum and the views of
residents of Hester’s Way ward influenced and shaped the draft SPD?
Response from Cabinet Member
There has been active engagement with local residents both through the
community drop ins during September 2019 and the most recent public
consultation. This engagement enabled direct access to the consultancy team
and council officers to discuss and understand the views of residents. Hesters
Way Neighbourhood Forum attended a workshop of stakeholders on 3rd
September 2019. Feedback from residents’ at the most recent public consultation
event has recognised changes that have occurred in the drafting of the
Supplementary Planning Document. I can confirm that the masterplan as
prepared by the Hesters Way neighbourhood Forum has formed part of the
evidence base that has informed the Cyber Central SPD as drafted.
Question from Councillor Wendy Flynn to the Leader of the Council,
Councillor Steve Jordan
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The Draft SPD, Cyber Central Garden Community, has aspirations that the new
development will be an integrated and connected extension of west Cheltenham.
On page 14 it details a number of key benefits to the wider area, which are to be
welcomed. In particular it says one of the benefits is that of “Significant new jobs
created in this growth sector and inspiration to future generations seeking to
address the current levels of deprivation in surrounding areas.”
If there is a real commitment to using the development and the jobs it creates to
inspire and improve the employment situation of the residents of West
Cheltenham, why has an employment and training charter not been included in
the draft SPD, that includes both construction phase and for when the park is
completed?

13.

Response from Cabinet Member
This is a really important point and one that we are discussing both corporately
and in the context of this particular scheme. The SPD should be read alongside
the Cheltenham Plan in which we now have a policy for the requirement of an
employment and skills plan to accompany applications over for commercial uses
over 1,000 sqm (policy EM4). Proposals for Cyber Central will therefore need to
set out how the development will enable opportunities for employment and skills
development of local people through the implementation of the development
proposal.
Question from Councillor Wendy Flynn to the Leader of the Council,
Councillor Steve Jordan
The Cyber Central Garden Community draft SPD makes many references to
community facilities, ones that will serve the new development as well as the
existing residents of West Cheltenham, yet gives no details as to what these will
be, who will run them and where they will be located. Will the final SPD be
clearer on what community facilities will be included and propose who might run
them?
Response from Cabinet Member
The SPD is a strategic masterplan and it would be inappropriate for the SPD to
set this level of detail. This detail will need to be set out in the context of future
planning applications.

14.

Question from Councillor Wendy Flynn to the Leader of the Council,
Councillor Steve Jordan
Having seen for myself the security gauntlet that has to be run to get in, out and
even just between buildings on the Benhall GCHQ site, I am in doubt as to
whether there will be much in the way of pedestrian traffic between the Doughnut
and new Cyber Hub on a day to day basis and therefore little benefit to having the
Cyber Central Hub located so close to the Doughnut as in the SPD. There are
however huge disadvantages to sandwiching and isolating residents in Fiddlers
Green between GCHQ, with around 7000 employees/contractors, and the new
cyber hub, with 7500 workers, not least the disadvantage of a huge increase in
vehicle movements.
When drawing up the draft SPD, “Cyber Central Garden Community”, has serious
consideration been given to locating the Cyber Central Hub in the north of the
SPD area?
Response from Cabinet Member
Engagement with the business sector, including GFirst LEP and relevant
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government departments clearly articulates the benefits of being closely located
to existing GCHQ facilities. This was also tested through the Gloucester,
Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint Core Strategy, policy A7 of this plan has
guided the preparation of the SPD. It is not proposed to change the location of
the cyber central hub to the north of the site.
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